
62nd Day] VVEDNESDAYJ MAROH 31, 1943. 1053

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-OONTINUED.

lVIr. Larson, N. J. moved that H. F. No. 835 be taken from the
table.

Which motion prevailed.
H. F. No. 835 ,,"Vas taken from the table.

SUSPENSION OF RULES-OONTINUED.

Mr. Larson, N. J. moved that the rules be suspended, that H. F.
No. 835 be read the second time and substituted for S. F. No. 753,
No. 13 on the Calendar, and that S. F. No. 753 be indefinitely post­
poned.

Which motion prevailed.
H. F. No. 835 was read the second time.
S. F. No. 753 was indefinitely postponed.

Mr. Dietz moved that the rules be suspended, that H. F. No. 474,
No. 211 on General Orders, be substituted for S. F. No. 317, No.2
on the Calendar, and that S. F. No. 317 be indefinitely postponed.

Which motion prevailed.
S. F. No. 317 was indefinitely postponed.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-OONTINUED.

Mr. Richardson moved that S. F. No. 1125, No. 203 on General
Orders, be re-referred to the Committee on Finance, retaining its
place on General Orders.

Which motion prevailed.
S. F. No. 1125 was re-referred to the Committee on Finance, re-

taining its place on General Orders.

]\11'. Hagen introduced-
Senate Resolution No. 11:
Whereas, Homer M:. Carr and Dwight A. Swanstrom were candi­

dates for the office of State Senator from the 59th Senatorial District
of the State of :Minnesota at the general election held November,
1942; and

-VVhereas, The County Canvassing Board of the County of St. Louis
declared the said Homer ]\1. Carr elected by a majority of 37 votes cast
in said district, and issued a certificate of election; and

-VVhereas, As provided by statute, an election contest was instituted
and conducted ,,,herein Dwight A. Swanstrom was contestant and
Homer M. Carr was contestee; and

lVhereas, As provided by such statute, a recount and recanvass
of all ba)'lots cast in the voting precincts outside the City of Duluth
within said 59th Senatorial District was had by referee inspectors
appointed by the court; and

Whereas, After and upon said recounting and recanvassing of said
votes, Homer M. Carr, in accordance with the report of said referee
inspectors, Vilas shown to have received 46 votes more than said
Dwight A. Swanstrom; and

Whe1'eas, It was necessary for said Homer M. Carr, the contestee,
to expehd the sum of $350.00 for attorney fees, and the sum of $90.00
for personal expenses, and loss of income from wages;



1054 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE. [62nd Day

N ow, Therefore, Be It Resolved, That the Secretary of the Senate
of the State of Minnesota he and he is hereby authorized and in­
structed to draw a voucher in favor of said Homer M. Carr in the
sum of $440.00, in paYment of the money spent and contracted to be
spent by said Homer M. Carr.

Which Resolution was referred to the Committee on Rules and
Legislative Expense.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED.

Messrs. Dahlquist, Dougherty and Johanson introduced­
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 10:
A. Resolution authorizing the creation of an Interim Committee

to study the State's problem of providing for the needs of its citizens
following their discharge from the armed forces and to make recom­
mendations relating thereto to the Governor and the Senate and the
House of Representatives at the next regular session of the Legislature
and providing for an appropriation for such purpose.

lVhereas, The large number of citizens of the State of Minnesota
now serving in the armed forces of the United States will he confront­
ed with difficult problems of readjustment following their discharge
from such services; and

TVherects, While the problerft of caring for the needs of members
of the armed forces following their return to civilian life is primarily
the obligation of the Federal Government, the State of Minnesota
does recognize its responsibility to its own citizens and wishes to give
all necessary assistance in the alleviation of distress, providing for
rehabilitation and re-employment and adopting measures for the
orderly readjustment to normal civilian activities within the State;
and

lVhereas, It will be helpful to the Legislature of the State of Minne­
sota, which will be called upon to provide such supplemental assistance
to its citizens as is not made available by the Federal Government,
that a study be made of these problems and of the acts of Congress of
the United States dealing with them and with the plans and purposes
of other states in giving such supplemental assistance;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, By the Senate, the House of Rep­
resentatives concurring, that an Interim Committee be created, to
study the problem of providing for the needs of men and women re­
turning from the service in the armed forces of the United States
and to make recommendations to the Governor, which Committee shall
consist of three Representatives to be appointed by the Speaker of
the House of Representatives and three Senators to be appointed by
the Committee on Committees of the Senate. Each of said members
shall serve without compensation.

Be It If·urther Resolved, That said Interim Committee shall have
power to hold hearings, issue suhpoenas to compel the attendance
of witnesses and the production of such books, papers and docu­
ments as it deems advisahle, and to do all things that may be .neces­
sary to secure pertinent information dealing with these problems,
to administer oaths, take testimony and make expenditures not ex­
ceeding the amount hereinafter specified.

Be It Further Resolved, That said Interim Committee shall meet



1100 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE. [64th Day

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED.

IVIr. Rosenmeier moved that H. F. No. 1125 be withdrawn from the
Committee on Judiciary. '

vVhich motion prevailed.
H. F. No. 1125 was withdrawn from the Committee on Judiciary.

SUSPENSION OF RULES-CONTINUED.

:&11'. Rosenmeier moved that the rules be suspended, that H. F. No.
1125 be read the second time and substituted for S. F. No. 981, No. 76
on General Orders and that S. F. No. 981 be indefinitely postponed.

Which motion prevailed.
H. F. No. 1125 was read the second time.
S. F. No. 981 was indefinitely postponed.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED.

lVIr. Dahle introduced-
Senate Resolution No. 12:
A Senate Resolution to reimburse Dwight A. Swanstrom for at­

torneys fees and expenses incurred in the Swanstrom-Carr election
contest in the 59th Leg~lative District.

vVltereas, Homer lV1. Carr and Dwight A. Swanstrom were candi­
dates for the office of State Senator from the 59th Senatorial Districi;
of the State of :Minnesota at the general election held November,
1942; and

Whereas, The County Canvassing Board of the County of St. Louis
declared the said Homer lV1. Carr elected by a majority of 37 votes
cast in said district, and issued a certificate of election; and

vVhereas, As provided by statute, an election contest was instituted
and conducted wherein Dvvight A. Swanstrom was contestant and
Homer :M. Carr was contestee; and

Whereas, As provided by such statute, a recount and recanvass of
all ballots cast in the voting precincts outside the City of Duluth
within said 59th Senatorial District was had by referee inspectors
appointed by the court; and

vVhereas, After and upon said recounting and recanvassing of said
votes, Homer lV1. Carr, in accordance with the report of said referee
inspectors, ,vas shown to have received 46 votes more than said
D,vight A. Swanstrom; and

vVhereas, It was necessary for said Dwight A. Swanstrom, the con­
testant, to expend the sum of $350.00 for attorney fees, the sum of
$90.00 for personal expenses, and the sum of $100.00 for loss of
income;

NoW', The1'efore, Be It Resolved, That the Secretary of the Senate
of the State of l\1innesota be and he is hereby authorized and in­
structed to draw a voucher in favor of said Dwight A. Swanstrom
in the sum of $540.00, in payment of the money spent and contracted
to be spent by said Dwight A. Swanstrom.

Which Resolution was referred to the Committee 011 Rules and
Legislative Expense.



1502 JOURNAL OF TIlE SENATE. [76th Day

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the Resolu­
tion be adopted.

Report adopted.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED.

:Mr. Orr moved that Senate Concurrent Resolution No.9 be laid on
the table.

Which motion prevailed.
Senate Resolution No. 9 was laid on the table.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES-CONTINUED.

Mr. Orr, from the Committee on Rules and Legislative Expense, to
which was referred- .

Senate Resolution No. 12:
A Senate Resolution to reimburse Dwight A. Swanstrom for at­

torneys fees and expenses incurred in the Swanstrom-Carr election
contest in the 59th Legislative District.

Reports the same back vvith the recommendation that the Resolu-
tion be amended as follows: "

Amend paragraph six, line 2 of said Resolution by striking out the
amount of "$350.00" and inserting in lieu thereof "$175.00", and
in line 3 b.y striking out the amount of ,: $90.00" and inserting in lieu
thereof" $125.00".

Further amend paragraph six, lines 3 and 4, by striking out the
comma after the word" expenses" and inserting in lieu thereof a semi­
colon, and striking the following language, "and the sum of $100.00
for loss of income;"

Further amend said Resolution, paragraph seven, line 4, by striking
out the amount of "$540.00" and inserting in lieu thereof the amount
of "$300.00 ".

And when so amended, that the bill do pass.
Amendments adopted.
Report adopted.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED.

Mr. Dahle moved that Senate Resolution No. 12 be laid on the table.
Which motion prevailed.
Senate Resolution No. 12 was laid on the table.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES--CONTINUED.

1\1:1'. Orr, from the Committee on Rules and Legislative Expense,
to ,vhich vvas referred-

Senate Resolution No. 11: ,
A Senate Resolution to reimburse Homer :LVI. Carr for attorney's

fees and expenses incurred in the Swanstrom-Carr election contest
in the 59th Senatorial District.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that th.e Resolu­
tion be amended as follows:

Amend paragraph six, line 2 of said Resolution by striking out the
amonnt of "$350.00" and inserting in lieu thereof "$175.00" and



by striking out the amount of (, $90.00" and inserting in lieu thereof
"$75.00 ".

Further amend paragraph six, line 3 by striking the comma after
the word ,( expenses" and inserting in lieu thereof a semi-colon, and
striking the follo~wing language, "and loss of income from wages;"

Further amend said Resolution, paragraph 7, line 4, by striking
out the amount ,( $440.00" and inserting in lieu thereof the amount
of "$250.00".

And when so amended, that the bill do pass.
Amendments adopted.
Report adopted.

76th Day] FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 1943. 1503

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED.

lVIr. Hagen moved that Senate Resolution No. 11 be laid on the
table.

Which motion prevailed.
Senate Resolution No. 11 was laid on the table.

REPORTS OF COMMI'r:rEES-CONTINUED.

lVIr. Orr, from the Committee on Rules and Legislative Expense,
to which was referred-

Senate Resolution No. 13:
A Senate Resolution relating to the payment of attorneys fees and

expenses incurred therein by Fred Newton and Kenneth VV. Angst­
man in the contest for the office of State Senator from the fifty­
fifth Senatorial District of the State of Minnesota.

Reports the same back with the recoInlllendation that the Resolu­
tion be adopted.

Report ado.pted.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED.

}\i[l'. Orr moved that Senate Resolution No. 13 be laid on the table.
Which motion prevailed.
Senate Resolution No. 13 was laid on the table.

REPOR'l'S OF COMlVIITTEES-COXTIXTJED.

lVIr. Rockne, from the Committee on Finance, to 'which 'was re­
ferred-

H. F. No. 325: A bill for an act relating to relief for certain
tmvns in this State in which the value of property, which is exempt
from taxation because taxes thereon are being paid into the State
treasury under the provisions of the Gross Earnings Tax Law, ex­
ceeds $2,000,000; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2087-5.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do
pass.

Report adopted.

SUSPENSION OF RULES.

}\i[r. Rockne moved that the rules be suspended and that H. F. No.
325 be read the second time and placed at No.4 on General Orders.

Which motion prevailed.
H. F. No. 325 was read the second time.



1580 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE. [78th Day

Starks
Sullivan
\Vagener
Wahlstrand
Weber
Welch
W-elle
Wright
Young

affirmative were:
Johnson, C. E. O'Brien
Johnson, E. A.. Ranum
Larson, H. A. Richardson
Larson, N. J. Rogers
Ledin Rosenmeier
Mayhood Seifert
Neumeier Siegel
Newton Simonson
Novak Sletvold

A Resolution relating to a post war road building program,
be now adopted.

Which motion prevailed.
vVhich Resolution "vas adopted.
lVIr. Dahle moved that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 12 be

taken from the table.
Which motion prevailed.
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 12 was taken from the table.
lvIr. Dahle then moved that,
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 12:
A Resolution relating to a post war road building program, be in-

definitely postponed.
Which motion prevailed.
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 12 was indefinitely postponed.
lVIr. Dahle moved that Senate Resolution No. 12 be taken from

the table.
Which motion prevailed.
Senate Resolution No. 12 was taken from the table.
l\'lr. Dahle moved that Senate Resolution No. 12,
A Senate Resolution to reimburse Dwight A. Swanstrom for at­

torneys fees and expenses incurrea in the Swanstrom-Carr election
contest in thc 59th Legislative District,
be nmv adopted.

The question being taken on the adoption of the Resolution,
And the roll being called, there were yeas 46, and nays none, as

follows:
Those who voted in the

Almen Dougherty
Berglund Engebretson
Bridgeman Finstad
Butler Gardner
Carley Hagen
Cole Harrison
Dahle Huhtala
Dahlquist Imm
Dennison Johanson
Dietz

So the Resolution was adopted.

lVIr. Dahle moved that H. F. No. 1094 be taken from the table.

Which motion prevailed.

H. F. No. 1094 was taken from the table.

:M:r. Dahle moved that H. F. No. 1094 be referred to the Com-
mittee on Finance.

Which motion prevailed.

H. F. No. 1094 was referred to the Committee on Finance.

Mr. Dahle llloved that H. F. No. 1416 be taken from the table.
"\Vhich motion prevailed.
H. F. No. 1416 was taken from the table.



78th Day] :MONDAY, APRIL 19, 1943. 1581

Solstad
Starks
Stiening
Sullivan
Wagener
Wahlstrand
Weber
Welch
Wright

:lVIr. Dahle moved that H. F. No. 1416 be referred to the Committee
on Finance.

Which motion prevailed.
H. F. No. 1416 was referred to the Committee on Finance.

SPECIAL ORDER.

pursuant to notice given on Friday, April 16th, 1943, :1\11'. vVright
moved that H. Ii\ No. 848, be made a special order of business for
1\1:onday, April 19th, 1943,at 3:15 o'clock P. 1\1.

The question being taken on the adoption of the motion,
And the roll being called, there were yeas 46, and nays 11, as fol­

lows:
Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Almen Engebretson Larson, N. J. Novak
Baughman Finstad Ledin O'Brien
Berglund Galvin Masek Orr
Blatnik Gardner Mayhood Ranum
Bridgeman Goodhue Miller Richardson
Butler Harrison Mullin Rogers
Carley Imm Nelsen Rosenmeier
Dahle Johnson. E. A. Neumeier Siegel
Dennison Larson, H. A. Newtqn Sletvold
Dietz .

Those who voted in the negative were:
Carr Dougherty Johanson Seifert Swenson
Cole Hagen Johnson, C. E. Simonson Young
Dahlquist

So the motion prevailed.

H. F. No. 848 was made a Special Order of Business for 3 :15 P. M.
o 'clock today.

CONFIRMATION.

:1\11'. lVlurphy moved that in accordance with the report of the Com­
mittee on Dairy Products and Livestock, adopted April 17th, 1943,
the Senate having advised with, do now consent to and confirm the
nomination of Charles Ewald, a member of the State Livestock Sani­
tary Board, for the terul ending the first 1\t[onday in January, 1948.

Which motion prevailed.
\Vhich nomination was confirmed.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS-CONTINUED.

:Mr. Hagen moved that Senate Resolution No. 11 be taken from
the table.

\Vhich motion prevailed.
Senate Resolution No. 11 was taken from the table.
:1\11'. Hagen moved that,
Senate Resolution No. 11:
A Resolution relating to candidates for the office of State Senator

from the 59th Senatorial District of the State of 1\i[innesota at the
general election held November 1942, be now adopted.

rrhe question being taken on the adoption of the Resolution,
And the roll being called, there were yeas 48, and nays none, as

follows:



1582 J OURNA.L OF THE SENA.TE. [78th Day

Those who voted in the affirmative were:
Almen Dennison Johanson Murphy
Baughman Dougherty Johnson, C. E. Nelsen
Berglund Engebretson Johnson, E. A. Newton
Blatnik Finstad Larson, H. A. O'Brien
Bridgeman Galvin Larson, N. J. Ranum
Butler Goodhue Ledin Richardson
Carley Hagen Masek Rosenmeier
Cole Harrison Mayhood Seifert
Dahle Huhtala Miller Siegel
Dahlquist Imm Mullin

So the Resolution ,vas adopted.

Simonson
Solstad
Starks
Stiening
Sullivan
Swenson
Wagener
'Welch
Wright

Simonson
Sletvold
Solstad
Starks
Stiening
Sullivan
Swenson
Wagener
Welch
Welle

:Mr. Richardson moved that Senate Resolution No. 13 be taken
from the table.

\Vhich motion prevailed.
Senate Resolution No. 13 was taken from the table.
:Mr. Richardson moved that,
Senate Resolution No. 13:
A Resolution relating to expenses in election contest be novy adopted.
The question being taken on the adoption of the Resolution,
And the roll being called, there were yeas 53, and nays none, as

fo]]ows:
Those who vote~ in the affirmative were:

Almen Dietz Johanson Neumeier
Baughman Dougherty Johnson, C. E. Novak
Berglund Engebretson Johnson, E. A. O'Brien
Blatnik Finstad Kingsley Orr
Butler Galvin Larson, H. A. Ranum
Carley Gardner Larson, N. J. Richardson
Carr Goodhue Ledin Rogers
Cole Hagen Ma,sek Rosenmeier
Dahle Harrison Miller Seifert
Dahlquist Huhtala Mullin Siegel
Dennison Imm Murphy

So the Resolution was adopted.

:Mr. Wright moved that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 8 b~

taken from the table.

\Vhich motion prevailed.
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 8 was taken from the table.
:lVIr. Wright moved that,
Senate Concurrent Resolution No.8:
A Concurrent Resolution creating an Interim Committee composed

of members of the Senate and House of Representatives from Hen­
n~~in County to study t'he pension or retirement systems created
and existing for the benefit of the municipal employees of the City
of lVIinneapolis, be now adopted.

Which motion prevailed.
Which Resolution was adopted.
Mr. vVright moved that Senate Concurrent Resolution No.9 be

taken from the table.
Which motion prevailed.

I Senate Concurrent Resolution No.9 was taken from the table.



JOURNAL
OF THE

SENATE
OF THE

FIFTY -THIRD SESSION

OF THE

LEGISLATURE
OF THE

STATE OF MINNESOTA

1943

SAINT PAUL:
LOUIS F. Dow Cu., STATE PRINTERS


